System income statements are developed in Section C and summarized below.  The Adjusted Year column
represents 2025 with no rate increase for the year ending June 31, 2025.  Expenses are adjusted to give
effect for budgetary changes.  The Forecast Year columns set forth projected income under proposed rates
for the 3-year period.

$3,967,555 $4,389,455

Section A Page 2

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

Rate Base and Rate of Return

I.  Rate Base
Account Amount

Utility Plant in Service 29,797,849$
Plus:  Construction Work in Progress 2,788,534$

Total 32,586,382$
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation 13,364,503$

Net Plant $19,221,880

Cash Working Capital:
30 days of Wholesale Power

30  / 365 * $0  = $0
45 days of Other Expenses

90  / 365 * $3,820,651  = $942,078

Total Rate Base $20,163,958

II.  Rate of Return
Net Rate of

Year Income (Loss) Return

2026 Adjusted Year ($771,178) -3.8%

2026 Pro Forma Year $0 0.0%

Rate Adjustment (Phase in over 2-years) $771,178 19.8%

Section A Sheet 3

SECTION B:  RATES

Meter Size 5.8" Meter Size 5.8" Meter Size 5.8" Meter Size 5.8"
Meter Fee @ $25.21 / mo. Meter Fee @ $27.21 / mo. Meter Fee @ $31.15 / mo. Meter Fee @ $35.72 / mo.
First 7,000 gallons @ $2.13 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.41 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.76 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $3.19 / 1,000 gal
Next 18,000 gallons @ $5.12 / 1,000 gal Next 18,000 gallons @ $5.87 / 1,000 gal Next 18,000 gallons @ $6.95 / 1,000 gal Next 18,000 gallons @ $8.04 / 1,000 gal
Over 25,001 gallons @ $6.74 / 1,000 gal Over 25,001 gallons @ $7.74 / 1,000 gal Over 25,001 gallons @ $9.21 / 1,000 gal Over 25,001 gallons @ $10.69 / 1,000 gal

Greater than Meter Size 5.8" Greater than Meter Size 5.8" Greater than Meter Size 5.8" Greater than Meter Size 5.8"
Meter Fee @ $45.69 / mo. Meter Fee @ $50.69 / mo. Meter Fee @ $55.69 / mo. Meter Fee @ $58.19 / mo.
First 7,000 gallons @ $2.13 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.41 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.76 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons (/1,000 gal) @ $3.19 / 1,000 gal
7,001 to 25,000 @ $5.12 / 1,000 gal 7,001 to 25,000 @ $5.87 / 1,000 gal 7,001 to 25,000 @ $6.95 / 1,000 gal 7,001 to 25,000 (/1,000 gal) @ $8.04 / 1,000 gal
25,001 to 200,000 @ $6.74 / 1,000 gal 25,001 to 200,000 @ $7.74 / 1,000 gal 25,001 to 200,000 @ $9.21 / 1,000 gal 25,001 to 200,000 (/1,000 gal) @ $10.69 / 1,000 gal
200,001 and above @ $2.13 / 1,000 gal 200,001 and above @ $2.35 / 1,000 gal 200,001 and above @ $2.48 / 1,000 gal 200,001 and above (/1,000 gal) @ $2.81 / 1,000 gal

SPECIAL (HOS) SPECIAL (HOS) SPECIAL (HOS) SPECIAL (HOS)
Meter Fee @ $45.69 / mo. Meter Fee @ $50.69 / mo. Meter Fee @ $55.69 / mo. Meter Fee @ $58.19 / mo.
First 7,000 gallons @ $2.13 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.41 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.76 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $3.19 / 1,000 gal
7,001 to 25,000 @ $5.12 / 1,000 gal 7,001 to 25,000 @ $5.87 / 1,000 gal 7,001 to 25,000 @ $6.95 / 1,000 gal Next 93,000 gallons @ $8.04 / 1,000 gal
25,001 to 200,000 @ $6.74 / 1,000 gal 25,001 to 200,000 @ $7.74 / 1,000 gal 25,001 to 200,000 @ $9.21 / 1,000 gal Over 100,000 gallons @ $10.69 / 1,000 gal
200,001 and above @ $2.13 / 1,000 gal 200,001 and above @ $2.35 / 1,000 gal 200,001 and above @ $2.48 / 1,000 gal @ $2.81 / 1,000 gal

NO CHARGE (COL) NO CHARGE (COL) NO CHARGE (COL) NO CHARGE (COL)
Meter Fee @ $0.00 / mo. Meter Fee @ $0.00 / mo. Meter Fee @ $0.00 / mo. Meter Fee @ $0.00 / mo.
First 7,000 gallons @ $2.00 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.20 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.53 / 1,000 gal First 7,000 gallons @ $2.91 / 1,000 gal
7,001 to 25,000 @ $2.00 / 1,000 gal 7,001 to 25,000 @ $2.20 / 1,000 gal 7,001 to 25,000 @ $2.53 / 1,000 gal Next 93,000 gallons @ $2.91 / 1,000 gal
25,001 to 200,000 @ $2.00 / 1,000 gal 25,001 to 200,000 @ $2.20 / 1,000 gal 25,001 to 200,000 @ $2.53 / 1,000 gal Over 100,000 gallons @ $2.91 / 1,000 gal
200,001 and above @ $2.00 / 1,000 gal 200,001 and above @ $2.20 / 1,000 gal 200,001 and above @ $2.53 / 1,000 gal @ $2.91 / 1,000 gal

Flat Charge X Flat Charge X Flat Charge X Flat Charge X
Meter Fee @ $35.86 / mo. Meter Fee @ $39.86 / mo. Meter Fee @ $43.86 / mo. Meter Fee @ $45.86 / mo.

Flat Charge Z Flat Charge Z Flat Charge Z Flat Charge Z
Meter Fee @ $49.00 / mo. All Usage @ $54.00 / mo. All Usage @ $62.00 / mo. All Usage @ $64.50 / mo.

City of Lebanon, Missouri

Summary of Wastewater Rates

Existing Rates Proposed 2026 Rates Proposed 2027 Rates Proposed 2028 Rates

Section B Sheet 1

City of Lebanon
Lebanon, Missouri

Billing Comparison

Meter 5.8"

Average Existing 2026 Dollar Percent 2027 Dollar Percent 2028 Dollar Percent

[…]

4 3,379   $52.89 $58.83 $5.95 11.24% $65.02 $6.18 10.51% $68.97 $3.95 6.08%
5 6,344   $59.20 $65.98 $6.78 11.45% $73.20 $7.22 10.94% $78.43 $5.23 7.14%
6 11,225   $82.23 $92.36 $10.13 12.32% $104.37 $12.01 13.01% $114.49 $10.12 9.69%
7 19,244   $123.29 $139.43 $16.14 13.09% $160.11 $20.67 14.83% $178.96 $18.86 11.78%
8 32,023   $200.10 $227.58 $27.48 13.73% $264.79 $37.21 16.35% $300.32 $35.52 13.42%
9 62,141   $403.09 $460.69 $57.60 14.29% $542.18 $81.49 17.69% $622.28 $80.10 14.77%
10 459,955   $1,885.96 $2,138.61 $252.65 13.40% $2,456.55 $317.93 14.87% $2,826.46 $369.92 15.06%

59,366   $384.39 $439.21 $54.83 14.26% $516.62 $77.41 17.62% $592.61 $75.99 14.71%

Existing 2026 2027 2028
Meter Fee $45.69 $50.69 $55.69 $58.19
First 7,000 gallons $2.13 $2.41 $2.76 $3.19
7,001 to 25,000 $5.12 $5.87 $6.95 $8.04
25,001 to 200,000 $6.74 $7.74 $9.21 $10.69
200,001 and above $2.13 $2.35 $2.48 $2.81

Section B Sheet 3

SECTION C:  INCOME STATEMENTS

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

Summary of Test Year and Pro Forma Revenues and Expenses

Model
Inflation 6/30/2024 Adjustments to Adjusted Year Forecast Year Forecast Year Forecast Year

Rate Item Test Year Test Year  6/30/2025 2026 2027 2028
Operating Revenues

0.00% Customer Billings $3,813,252 $86,672 $3,899,925 $3,899,925 $3,899,925 $3,899,925
0.00% Other Service Charges and Fees $80,516 ($16,016) $64,500 $64,500 $64,500 $64,500
0.00% Miscellaneous $3,767 ($637) $3,130 $3,130 $3,130 $3,130

Total Operating Revenues $3,897,534 $70,020 $3,967,555 $3,967,555 $3,967,555 $3,967,555

Operating Expenses
3.00% Personnel services $1,307,732 $172,824 $1,480,556 $1,524,973 $1,570,722 $1,617,844
3.00% Contractual services $554,341 ($179,916) $374,425 $385,658 $397,227 $409,144
3.00% Purchased services $225,720 $22,701 $248,421 $255,874 $263,550 $271,456
3.00% Repairs and maintenance $103,827 ($1,607) $102,220 $105,287 $108,445 $111,699
3.00% Cost of power purchased $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3.00% Supplies $99,433 $72,692 $172,125 $177,289 $182,607 $182,607
3.00% Supplies - Capital Expenses $129,071 $1,158,346 $1,287,417 $1,326,039 $1,365,820 $1,365,820
3.00% Insurance $45,672 ($1,466) $44,206 $45,532 $46,898 $46,898
3.00% Payments in lieu of taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3.00% Depreciation $1,028,636 ($1,028,636) $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Operating Expenses $3,494,431 $214,939 $3,709,370 $3,820,651 $3,935,270 $4,005,469

Operating Income (Loss) $403,103 ($144,918) $258,185 $146,904 $32,284 ($37,914)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
0.00% Intergovernmental $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.00% Interest income $70,762 ($40,762) $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
0.00% Insurance recovery $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.00% Gain on disposal of assets $27,472 ($27,472) $0 $0 $0 $0
0.00% Interest expense ($226,144) ($721,938) ($948,082) ($948,082) ($948,082) ($948,082)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) ($127,911) ($790,171) ($918,082) ($918,082) ($918,082) ($918,082)

Income Before Operating Transfers $275,193 ($935,090) ($659,897) ($771,178) ($885,798) ($955,996)

Operating Transfers In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Income (Loss) $275,193 ($935,090) ($659,897) ($771,178) ($885,798) ($955,996)

Section C Sheet 1

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

Analysis of Revenue By Rate Class

Proposed Rates 2028
Rate Customers,

Component Consumption, or Rate Revenue % of Rate Revenue % of Revenue % Rate Revenue % of Revenue % Rate Revenue % of Total
Description Demand $ $ Revenues $ $ Revenues Increase Increase $ $ Revenues Increase Increase $ $ Revenues Revenue %

Meter Size 5.8"
Meter Fee 72,302 $25.21 $1,822,733 69.83% $27.21 $1,967,337 68.72% $144,604 7.9% $31.15 $2,252,207 68.43% $284,870 14.5% $35.72 $2,582,627 68.24% $330,420 14.7%
First 7,000 gallons (/1,000 gal) 231,922,185 $2.13 $493,994 18.93% $2.41 $558,932 19.52% $64,938 13.1% $2.76 $640,105 19.45% $81,173 14.5% $3.19 $739,832 19.55% $99,727 17.8%

[…]

Operating Income (Loss) $164,706 ($12,483) ($547) ($5,383) $23 $588 $146,904

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) ($646,496) ($262,693) ($4,568) ($2,916) ($1,409) $0 ($918,082)

Income Before Operating Transfers ($481,791) ($275,176) ($5,115) ($8,299) ($1,386) $588 ($771,178)

Operating Transfers In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Income (Loss) ($481,791) ($275,176) ($5,115) ($8,299) ($1,386) $588 ($771,178)

Rate Base $14,199,085 $5,769,560 $100,326 $64,051 $30,937 $0 $20,163,958

Margin as % of Revenue 6.16% -0.99% -2.47% -124.00% 0.39% 100.00% 3.70%
Relative Margin as % of Revenue 1.66   (0.27)   (0.67)   (33.49)   0.11   27.01   1.00
Rate of Return -3.4% -4.8% -5.1% -13.0% -4.5% 0.0% -3.8%

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

Summary of Cost of Service - Existing Rates and Pro Forma Operating Expenses

Section D Sheet 1

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

Summary of Cost of Service - Existing Rates and Pro Forma Operating Expenses

Margins at Proposed 2026 Rates Meter Size 5.8"
Greater than

Meter Size 5.8" SPECIAL (HOS) NO CHARGE (COL) Flat Charge X Flat Charge Z Total

Waste Water Sales (gallons) 285,024,070 267,715,033 5,050,770 2,170,541 0 0 559,960,414

Revenue - Adjusted Sales $2,862,812 $1,422,041 $25,170 $4,775 $6,378 $648 $4,321,825
Revenue - Other $63,517 $3,955 $11 $0 $147 $0 $67,630
Total Revenue $2,926,329 $1,425,996 $25,181 $4,775 $6,525 $648 $4,389,455

Distribution Expenses:
Demand $731,629 $1,072,803 $22,206 $9,724 $0 $0 $1,836,361
Customer $1,777,306 $200,588 $533 $0 $5,862 $0 $1,984,290
Revenue-Related $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Distribution Expenses $2,508,935 $1,273,391 $22,739 $9,724 $5,862 $0 $3,820,651

Operating Income (Loss) $417,395 $152,605 $2,442 ($4,949) $663 $648 $568,804

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) ($646,496) ($262,693) ($4,568) ($2,916) ($1,409) $0 ($918,082)

Income Before Operating Transfers ($229,102) ($110,088) ($2,126) ($7,865) ($746) $648 ($349,278)

Operating Transfers In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Income (Loss) ($229,102) ($110,088) ($2,126) ($7,865) ($746) $648 ($349,278)

Rate Base $14,199,085 $5,769,560 $100,326 $64,051 $30,937 $0 $20,163,958

Margin as % of Revenue -7.83% -7.72% -8.44% -164.71% -11.43% 100.00% -7.96%
Relative Margin as % of Revenue 0.98   0.97   1.06   20.70   1.44   (12.57)   1.00
Rate of Return -1.6% -1.9% -2.1% -12.3% -2.4% 0.0% -1.7%

Increase in Sales Revenue $252,689 $165,088 $2,989 $434 $640 $60 $421,900
% Increase 9.7% 13.1% 13.5% 10.0% 11.2% 10.2% 10.8%

Section D Sheet 2

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES TO RATE CLASSES

Rate Schedule Revenue
Number of
Customers Max Gallons Demand Customer Total

(1) (2)
Meter Size 5.8" $2,602,349 6,038   27,850,303  $4,819,131 $9,379,954 $14,199,085
Greater than Meter Size 5.8" $1,281,278 681   27,225,005  $4,710,931 $1,058,629 $5,769,560
SPECIAL (HOS) $22,182 2   563,522   $97,510 $2,816 $100,326
NO CHARGE (COL) $4,341 -   370,157   $64,051 $0 $64,051
Flat Charge X $5,666 20   -   $0 $30,937 $30,937
Flat Charge Z $588 -   -   $0 $0 $0

Total $3,916,404 6,741   56,008,987  $9,691,623 $10,472,335 $20,163,958

(1) Demand expenses are allocated based on peak consumption.
(2) Customer expenses are allocated based on weighted number of customers.
(3) Revenue-related expenses are allocated based on revenues from sales.

Section D Sheet 3

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES TO RATE CLASSES

Rate Schedule Revenue
Number of
Customers Demand Customer

Revenue
Related Total

(1) (2) (3)
Meter Size 5.8" $2,602,349 6,038   $731,629 $1,777,306 $0 $2,508,935
Greater than Meter Size 5.8" $1,281,278 376   $1,072,803 $200,588 $0 $1,273,391
SPECIAL (HOS) $22,182 1   $22,206 $533 $0 $22,739
NO CHARGE (COL) $4,341 25   $9,724 $0 $0 $9,724
Flat Charge X $5,666 14   $0 $5,862 $0 $5,862
Flat Charge Z $588 1   $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $3,916,404 6,455   $1,836,361 $1,984,290 $0 $3,820,651

(1) Demand expenses are allocated based on peak consumption.
(2) Customer expenses are allocated based on weighted number of customers.
(3) Revenue-related expenses are allocated based on revenues from sales.

Section D Sheet 4

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

Allocation of Operating Expenses by Rate Class

48.06% 51.94%
Demand Customer

Number of Sewer Demand Customer Non-Operating Non-Operating Other Total Revenue Demand Customer
Rate Class Bills Sales Requirement Requirement Expenses Expenses Revenue Requirement Unit Costs Unit Costs

Meter Size 5.8" 72,302 285,024,070 $731,629 $1,777,306 $219,419 $427,077 $63,517 $3,091,914 $3.34 $29.61

Greater than Meter Size 5.8" 4,432 267,715,033 $1,072,803 $200,588 $214,493 $48,200 $3,955 $1,532,129 $4.81 $55.24

SPECIAL (HOS) 12 5,050,770 $22,206 $533 $4,440 $128 $11 $27,296 $5.28 $54.26

NO CHARGE (COL) 273 2,170,541 $9,724 $0 $2,916 $0 $0 $12,640 $5.82 $0.00

Flat Charge X 160 0 $0 $5,862 $0 $1,409 $147 $7,123 $0.00 $44.52

Flat Charge Z 12 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0.00

Total 77,191 559,960,414 $1,836,361 $1,984,290 $441,268 $476,814 $67,630 $4,671,103 $4.07 $31.01

Section D Sheet 5

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

ALLOCATION FACTOR FOR CUSTOMER COSTS

Rate Schedule
Number of
Customers

Weighing
Factor

Weighted
Customers Allocation % Dollar Allocation

Meter Size 5.8" 6,038   1.00   6,038   89.6% $1,777,306
Greater than Meter Size 5.8" 376   1.81   681   10.1% $200,588
SPECIAL (HOS) 1   1.81   2   0.0% $533
NO CHARGE (COL) 25   -   -   0.0% $0
Flat Charge X 14   1.42   20   0.3% $5,862
Flat Charge Z 1   -   -   0.0% $0

Total 6,455   6,741   100.0% $1,984,290

Section D Sheet 6

City of Lebanon, Missouri
Wastewater Department

ALLOCATION FACTOR FOR DEMAND COSTS

Rate Schedule
Sewer Sales (Max

Gallons) Weighing Factor Weighted Gallons Allocation % Dollar Allocation